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CHAIRMAN'S REVIEW

I am pleased to present the unaudited condensed interim financial information of the 

Company for the nine months ended December 31, 2025. 

MACROECONOMIC OVERVIEW 

Pakistan’s economy continues to demonstrate gradual improvement, with key 

macroeconomic indicators reflecting a moderate recovery. This progress is driven by 

accommodative monetary policies, ongoing structural reforms, and continued support from 

international financial institutions. Consequently, GDP growth is projected to increase to 3.2% 

in FY26, compared to 3.04% in the preceding year. Improved management of the external 

account, easing inflationary pressures, and higher non-debt foreign inflows are expected to 

support domestic economic activity; however, external and fiscal challenges remain. 

On the external front, the current account recorded a deficit of USD 244 million in December 

2025, while posting a cumulative deficit of USD 1.174 billion during the current fiscal year. 

Exports declined by 8.7% to USD 15.18 billion, whereas imports increased by 11% to USD 34.4 

billion, resulting in a trade deficit of USD 19.2 billion. Home remittances provided critical 

support to the external account, growing by 10.5% year-on-year to USD 19.7 billion, which 

helped foreign exchange reserves rise to USD 21 billion, the highest level since March 2022. 

Inflation showed signs of moderation, with CPI easing to 5.6% in December 2025, providing 

much-needed space for the State Bank of Pakistan to reduce the policy rate by 50 basis 

points to 10.5%. FBR collections reached Rs. 6,159 billion, reflecting a growth of 10.2% over the 

corresponding period last year. Positive sentiment in financial markets was evident, with the 

PSX-100 Index reaching historic highs above 186,500 points. 

The agricultural sector grew moderately by 2.89% in Q1 FY26. Government measures like 

timely provision of credit, seeds, fertilizers, and mechanization are supporting the sector. 

Agricultural credit disbursement increased by 18.6% in the first half of FY26, while imports of 

agricultural machinery rose by 27.3%, indicating renewed investment and gradual 

improvements in farm productivity. 
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The Large-Scale Manufacturing (LSM) sector continued 

its upward trajectory recording a growth of 5.02% during 

the first five months of FY26. 16 out of 22 sectors posted 

positive growth, including automobiles, textiles, cement, 

petroleum products and electrical equipment. The 

performance of automobile sector remained robust, 

supported by substantial increase in the production of 

cars, trucks and motorcycles. Stable exchange rates 

and continued easing of monetary policy is expected 

to underpin long-term growth prospects in this sector. 

OPERATING RESULTS 

During the nine-month period ended December 31, 2025, the Company recorded net sales 

of Rs. 198.6 billion, a growth of 35.2% compared to the corresponding period last year. Gross 

profit increased from Rs. 14.0 billion to Rs. 25.3 billion, driven by higher sales volumes, stable 

exchange rates, and easing input costs. Sales and 

marketing expenses were recorded at Rs. 3.6 billion, up 

by 26.1%, primarily attributable to enhanced promotional 

activities and general inflation. Administrative expenses 

rose by 24.2%, mainly due to CSR initiatives and 

inflationary pressures. Other income, net of other 

operating expenses and finance costs, contributed an 

impressive Rs. 4.0 billion to the bottom line. The above 

factors supported the Company in achieving profit 

before tax of Rs. 24.7 billion, compared to Rs. 17.0 billion 

stood at Rs. 15.3 billion, reflecting a growth of 43.2%. This 

performance translated into earnings per share (EPS) of 

Rs. 122.93, as compared to Rs. 85.84 in the corresponding period of the previous year. 

in the same period last year. Resultantly, profit after tax D E C  2 5

PROFIT  GROWTH
(RS.  IN  MILL ION)

D  E  C  2 4
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FUTURE OUTLOOK 

Looking ahead, Pakistan’s economic outlook shows cautious improvement, underpinned by 

enhanced macroeconomic discipline, relative stability in the external sector, and a gradual 

recovery in domestic demand. While growth is expected to remain moderate in the near 

term, continued engagement with multilateral partners, prudent fiscal management, and 

easing inflationary pressures are creating room for renewed investment and industrial activity. 

Structural reforms in energy, taxation, and state-owned enterprises, along with robust 

remittance inflows and a resilient services sector, are anticipated to support economic 

stability. Sustaining reforms, enhancing competitiveness, and unlocking private-sector-led 

growth will be essential for inclusive economic progress. 

The Company is strategically aligned and dedicated to addressing challenges by enhancing 

its operational performance and maintaining market leadership, with the objective of 

developing a long-term business strategy that consistently generates value for stakeholders. 

In this regard, the "Atlas Way" and "Atlas Systems" remain integral to our core business 

philosophy. 
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The Atlas Group takes great pride in its partnership with Honda Motor Company Limited. We 

wish to acknowledge their continued support and cooperation in maintaining high standards 

of excellence. I would like to thank our valued customers for their ongoing trust, the 

management team for their dedicated efforts, the Board of Directors for their guidance, and 

Mr. Saquib H. Shirazi - CEO, for his inspiring leadership. I also express gratitude to all 

stakeholders - including bankers, dealers, vendors, associates and shareholders for their 

contributions in building Atlas Honda Limited into an exceptional company.  

Dated: January 29, 2026 

 Aamir H. Shirazi Karachi 
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
 2025 31 


  

  3.2  3.04  2026  
 


 8.7  1.174  244  2025 
 19.2  34.4  11  15.18

 21  19.7  10.5 
50  5.6  2025  CPI  2022 

 10.2  6,159  10.5





 186,500  PSX-100 

 2.89  2026 
 27.3  18.6  2026 



 16  22  5.02  2026  LSM 




  35.2  198.6  2025 31

 3.6    25.3  14.0

 24.2 

 26.1
 4.0   (CSR) 

 43.2  15.3    17.0  24.7 
 85.84  122.93 
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


 


  





2026  29 



    
    


 

   
 

08  |  Quarterly Report December 2025



ATLAS HONDA LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2025

(Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, March 31,

2025 2025

Note

5 13,089,422         12,629,323       

6 20,090 23,959 

6 438,256 400,519 

116,407 119,841 

43,892 43,887 

13,708,067         13,217,529       

1,284,749 993,123 

7 13,098,314         8,369,639         

2,649,916 2,506,086         

101,719 102,015 

353,290 290,415 

490,465 1,063,361         

821,650 650,643 

3,419,692 811 

8 33,812,951         30,048,664       

21,461,802         30,099,343       

77,494,548         74,124,100       

91,202,615         87,341,629       

1,500,000 1,500,000         

1,240,879 1,240,879         

39,455,773         35,121,659       

40,696,652         36,362,538       

362,933 355,322 

852,356 743,615 

1,150,125 927,367 

2,365,414 2,026,304         

47,792,652         48,697,061       

60,379 - 

201,698 203,441 

85,820 52,285 

48,140,549         48,952,787       

50,505,963         50,979,091       

ASSETS

Non current assets

Property, plant and equipment

Intangible assets

Long term investments

Long term loans and advances

Long term deposits 

Current assets

Stores, spares and loose tools

Stock-in-trade

Trade debts

Loans and advances

Trade deposits and prepayments

Accrued mark-up / interest

Sales tax and other receivables

Taxation - Net

Short term investments

Cash and bank balances 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Authorized capital

150,000,000 (March 31, 2025: 150,000,000) 

ordinary shares of Rs.10 each

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital

124,087,935 (March 31, 2025: 124,087,935)

ordinary shares of Rs.10 each

Reserves 

LIABILITIES

Non current liabilities

Lease liabilities

Staff retirement benefits

Deferred taxation

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables

Dividend payable

Unclaimed dividend

Current portion of lease liabilities

Contingencies and commitments 9 -

91,202,615         87,341,629       

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

Aamir H. Shirazi 
Chairman

Saquib H. Shirazi Chief 
Executive Officer

Danyal Ahmed Rasheed 
Chief Financial Officer
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ATLAS HONDA LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS  
AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME - (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

December 31, December 31, December 31, December 31,

2025 2024 2025 2024

Note

73,235,941      53,910,836     198,573,553    146,855,221   

10 (63,810,343)     (48,158,809)    (173,285,094)   (132,843,143)  

9,425,598        5,752,027       25,288,459      14,012,078     

(1,223,265)       (969,582)         (3,579,920)       (2,838,063)      

(300,473)          (233,230)         (992,967)          (799,710)         

1,733,640        2,152,970       5,324,655        7,375,209       

(439,887)          (299,737)         (1,236,057)       (662,859)         

Sales - net

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Sales and marketing expenses

Administrative expenses

Other income

Other operating expenses

Share of net profit / (loss)

of an Associate 23,647 13,511 54,457 41,426 

9,219,260        6,415,959       24,858,627      17,128,081     

(37,368) (30,467) (116,680)          (85,879) 

9,181,892        6,385,492       24,741,946      17,042,203     

(7,202) (5,463) (13,965) (18,242) 

- - (1,991) (273,446)         

9,174,690        6,380,029       24,725,990      16,750,515     

(3,173,790)       (2,290,889)      (9,249,380)       (5,806,550)      

- - (314,767)         

(364,780)          (58,598) (222,758)          22,179 

(3,538,570)       (2,349,487)      (9,472,138)       (6,099,138)      

5,636,120        4,030,542       15,253,852      10,651,377     

- - - - 

Operating profit

Finance cost

Profit before levies and income tax

Minimum tax differential

Final taxes

Profit before income tax

Income tax

Current tax   - for the period

- for the prior period

Deferred tax   - (charge) / income

Profit for the period

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income

for the period 5,636,120        4,030,542       15,253,852      10,651,377     

85.84 

Earnings per share 

 - basic and diluted 11               45.42              32.48             122.93

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

------------------------- (Rupees) -------------------------

------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -------------------------

Quarter ended Nine months period ended

Aamir H. Shirazi 
Chairman

Saquib H. Shirazi Chief 
Executive Officer

Danyal Ahmed Rasheed 
Chief Financial Officer
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ATLAS HONDA LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY - 
UNAUDITED FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

Un-

appropriated

profit

1,240,879    39,953         165          9,492,000   17,994,572   28,767,569    Balance as at April 1, 2024 (Audited)

Transaction with owners, recognised

 directly in equity

Final dividend for the year 

ended March 31, 2024 at 

the rate of Rs. 30 per share - - - - (3,722,638)    (3,722,638)     

Interim dividend for the half year

- - - - (3,970,814)    (3,970,814)     

ended September 30, 2024 at 

the rate of Rs. 32 per share

Total comprehensive income 

- - - - 10,651,377   10,651,377    

for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 
Profit for the period

Other comprehensive income - - - - - - 

- - - - 10,651,377   10,651,377    

1,240,879   39,953         165          9,492,000  20,952,493   31,725,494   

Balance as at December 31, 

2024 (Unaudited)

Total comprehensive income for

- - - - 4,600,238     4,600,238      

three months ended March 31, 2025

Profit for the period

Other comprehensive loss - - - - 36,806 36,806 

- - - - 4,637,044     4,637,044      

1,240,879   39,953         165          9,492,000  25,589,541   36,362,538   Balance as at March 31, 2025 (Audited)

Transaction with owners

in their capacity as owners

Final dividend for the year 

ended March 31, 2025 at 

the rate of Rs. 42 per share - - - - (5,211,693)    (5,211,693)     

Interim dividend for the half year 

ended September 30, 2025 at 

the rate of Rs. 46 per share - - - - (5,708,045)    (5,708,045)     

Total comprehensive income 

- - - - 15,253,852   15,253,852    

for the nine months ended December 31, 2025

Profit for the period

Other comprehensive income - - - - - - 

- - - - 15,253,852   15,253,852    

Balance as at December 31, 2025 (Unaudited)   1,240,879         39,953          165 9,492,000  29,923,655   40,696,652   

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

----------------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------------

Issued, 

subscribed

and paid-

up

capital

Capital reserves Revenue reserves

TotalShare 

premium

Gain on 

sale of 

land

General

 reserve

Aamir H. Shirazi 
Chairman

Saquib H. Shirazi Chief 
Executive Officer

Danyal Ahmed Rasheed 
Chief Financial Officer
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ATLAS HONDA LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - 
UNAUDITED FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025

2025 2024

Note

12 16,351,525   9,672,044      

(12,684,217)  (6,969,261)    

3,542,474     4,113,596      

(661,912)       (384,717)       

(464,052)       (267,692)       

(57,030)         - 

(538,182)       (78,542)         

3,434 (7,377) 

(5) (2,243) 

5,492,034     6,075,808      

(1,767,955)    (1,219,407)    

141,182        90,118 

(8,539) (10,585)         

(28,714,219)  (16,216,809)  

27,192,791   - 

29,990 1,609,279      

(3,126,750)    (15,747,404)  

(141,724)       (103,073)       

(10,861,102)  (8,385,458)    

(11,002,826)  (8,488,531)    

(8,637,541)    (18,160,127)  

30,099,343   36,369,606    

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations

Income taxes paid

Mark-up / interest received

Workers' profit participation fund paid

Workers' welfare fund paid

Compensated absences paid

Gratuity paid

Long term loans and advances - net

Long term deposits - net

Net cash generated from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments for property, plant and equipment

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment

Payments for intangible assets

Payments for investments

Proceeds from sale of investments

Dividend received

Net cash used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Lease rentals paid

Dividend paid

Net cash used in financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 21,461,802   18,209,479    

The annexed notes 1 to 16 form an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

Nine months period ended


------ (Rupees in '000) ------

December 31,

Aamir H. Shirazi 
Chairman

Saquib H. Shirazi Chief 
Executive Officer

Danyal Ahmed Rasheed 
Chief Financial Officer
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ATLAS HONDA LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - 
UNAUDITED FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025
1

2

2.1

-

-

-

3

3.1

3.2

3.3

4

International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', issued by the International

Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017;

Islamic Financial Accounting Standards (IFAS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of

Pakistan (ICAP) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

Provision of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017.

THE COMPANY AND ITS ACTIVITIES

Atlas Honda Limited (the Company) is a public limited company incorporated in Pakistan and is listed on

Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The Company is principally engaged in progressive manufacturing and

marketing of motorcycles and spare parts. The Company is a subsidiary of Shirazi Investments (Private) Limited,

which holds 52.43% (March 31, 2025: 52.43%) of issued, subscribed and paid-up capital of the Company. 

BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and

reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting. The accounting and reporting

standards as applicable in Pakistan for interim financial reporting comprise of: 

Where the provisions of and directives issues under the Companies Act, 2017 differ with the requirements of IAS

34 or IFAS, the provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017 have been followed.

MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The material accounting policies and the methods of computation adopted in the preparation of these

condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of audited

annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025.

There are certain International Financial Reporting Standards, amendments to published standards and

interpretations that are mandatory for the financial year beginning on April 1, 2025. These are considered not

to be relevant or to have any significant effect on the Company's financial reporting and operation and are,

therefore, not disclosed in these condensed interim financial statements.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using tax rate that would be applicable to expected

annual profit or loss.

Actuarial valuations are normally carried out on annual basis. The last actuarial valuation was carried out on

March 31, 2025. The impact of re-measurement of post-employment benefit plans has not been incorporated

in the condensed interim financial statements.

ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements in conformity with the approved accounting

standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its
judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. Estimates and judgements are

continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including the expectation of

future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from

these estimates.

During the preparation of these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by

management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation of

uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited annual financial statements of the Company

for the year ended March 31, 2025.
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(Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, March 31,

2025 2025

Note

5

5.1 12,174,752      12,105,062      

531,414           186,636 

383,255           337,625 

13,089,422      12,629,323      

5.1

12,105,062      12,062,500      

1,423,176        1,819,939        

(156,960)         (160,670)          

- (73,630) 

(1,196,526)      (1,543,077)       

12,174,752      12,105,062      

6 Unaudited Audited
December 31, March 31,

400,519           350,593 

54,457 54,638 

(16,720) (4,712) 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating fixed assets

Capital work-in-progress

Right of use assets

Operating fixed assets

Book value at beginning of the period / year

Additions during the period / year

Disposals costing Rs. 352,954 thousand 

(March 31, 2025: Rs. 669,711 thousand) - at book value

Written-off costing Rs. Nil

(March 31, 2025: Rs. 977,480 thousand) - at book value

Depreciation charge for the period / year

Book value at end of the period / year

LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

Unquoted

Equity accounted investment - Atlas Hitec (Private) Limited

Balance at beginning of the period / year

Share of profit for the period / year - net of tax

Dividend received during the period / year

Balance at end of the period / year 438,256           400,519 

6.1

6.2

7

Raw materials and components         7,837,884         5,623,497 

Work in process 218,800 -   

Finished goods         2,714,599         2,342,094 

Items in transit         2,432,486 502,512 

      13,203,769         8,468,103 

Provision for slow moving inventories (105,454) (98,464)

      13,098,314         8,369,639 

---- (Rupees in '000) ----

Investment in Atlas Hitec (Private) Limited (AHTL) represents 19,000,000 fully paid ordinary shares of Rs.10 each

representing 29.23% (March 31, 2025 : 29.23%) of its issued, subscribed and paid up capital as at December 31,

2025.

The value of investment in an Associate is based on unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the

investee company as at December 31, 2025.

STOCK-IN-TRADE
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8 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS (Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, March 31,

2025 2025

At fair value through profit or loss

Investments in units of mutual funds:

- Related parties 28,790,071      22,129,084      

- Others 2,022,882        1,919,590        

30,812,953      24,048,674      

At amortised cost - Treasury bills 2,999,998        5,999,990        

33,812,951      30,048,664      

9

9.1

9.1.1

(Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, March 31,
2025 2025

9.1.2 4,679,519        3,859,614        

9.2

9.2.1

Guarantees issued by banks on behalf of the Company

Commitments

Commitments in respect of:

- capital expenditure, raw materials and components

through confirmed letters of credit 6,531,951        6,310,248        

- capital expenditure other than through letters of credit 417,720           88,960 

9.2.2

(Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, March 31,
2025 2025

523,303 490,099 

1,399,955        1,377,675        

38,612 151,463 

1,961,870        2,019,237        

2025 2024 2025 2024

10

2,333,582        1,677,758        2,342,094        2,993,078        

58,871,728      44,596,764      158,167,752    120,647,178    

5,319,632        4,342,204        15,489,847      11,660,805      

64,191,360      48,938,969      173,657,599    132,307,983    

66,524,942      50,616,727      175,999,693    135,301,061    

Not later than one year

Over one year and no later than five years

More than five years

COST OF SALES

Opening stock of finished goods

Cost of goods manufactured

Purchases during the period

Closing stock of finished goods (2,714,599)      (2,457,918)       (2,714,599)      (2,457,918)       

63,810,343      48,158,809      173,285,094    132,843,143    

---- (Rupees in '000) ----

Nine months period ended 

December 31,

----------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------

Aggregate commitments for ijarah arrangements of vehicles and plant and machinery as at period / year

end are as follows:

-------------------------- (Unaudited) --------------------------

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

Contingencies

There is no change in status of the contingencies as disclosed in note 27.1.1 of the audited annual financial

statements of the Company for the year ended March 31, 2025.

---- (Rupees in '000) ----

Quarter ended

December 31,

---- (Rupees in '000) ----
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2025 2024 2025 2024

11 EARNINGS PER SHARE - basic and diluted

Profit for the period 5,636,120        4,030,542        15,253,852      10,651,377      

Weighted average number of ordinary 

shares in issue during the period 124,087,936    124,087,936    124,087,936    124,087,936    

Basic earning per share 45.42 32.48 122.93 85.84 

11.1

2025 2024

Note

12

24,741,946      17,042,203      

1,273,771        1,181,080        

12,408 9,277 

165,771 25,649 

124,463 598,542 

(2,969,578)      (4,008,440)       

(608,383)         (135,451)          

(1,634,476)      (1,533,297)       

(13,270) (1,604,567)       

741,275 347,065 

465,894 276,406 

15,777 31,405 

(54,457) (41,426) 

59,994 45,995 

12.1 (5,969,611)      (2,562,398)       

16,351,525      9,672,044        

12.1
Note

CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before levies and income tax

Adjustments for:

Depreciation

Amortization

Provision for compensated absences

Provision for gratuity

Mark-up / interest on savings deposit accounts and 

term deposit receipts

Gain on sale of investments at fair value 

through profit or loss

Fair value gain on investments at fair value 

through profit or loss

Dividend income

Workers' profit participation fund

Workers' welfare fund

Loss on disposal and write-off of operating fixed assets

Share of profit of an Associate

Interest on lease liabilities

Changes in working capital 

Changes in working capital 

(Increase) / decrease in current assets:
- Stores, spares and loose tools (291,626)         58,739 

- Stock-in-trade (4,728,675)      679,016 

- Trade debts (143,830)         (1,551,971)       

- Loans and advances 296 (9,553) 

- Trade deposits and prepayments (62,875) (138,860)          

- Sales tax and other receivables (171,007)         (95,601) 

(5,397,717)      (1,058,230)       

Decrease in trade and other payables (571,894)         (1,504,168)       

(5,969,611)      (2,562,398)       

Unaudited

----------------- (Number of shares) -----------------

----------------------- (Rupees) -----------------------

-------- (Unaudited) --------

There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the Company.

-------------------------- (Unaudited) --------------------------

Quarter ended

December 31,

Nine months period ended 

December 31,

----------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------

Nine months ended

 December 31,

---- (Rupees in '000) ----

---- (Rupees in '000) ----
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13

13.1

13.2

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities [Level 1].

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

  30,812,953 

  24,048,674 

Assets - Recurring fair value 

measurement

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss

December 31, 2025

Short term investments      30,812,953                      -                        -

March 31, 2025

Short term investments      24,048,674                      -                        -

There was no transfer amongst the levels and any change in valuation techniques during the period.

14 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

2025 2024

14.1 Significant transactions with related parties are as follows:

The Holding Company

Sales of:

- goods and services 2,777 1,954 

- operating fixed assets 2,587 - 

Purchases of:

- goods and services 39,394 16,764 

- operating fixed assets 4,353 238 

43,444 27,153 

5,725,705        4,034,020        

Lease rentals paid

Dividend paid

Associated companies 

Sales of:

- goods and services 3,268,610        1,961,238        

- operating fixed assets 15,029 9,758 

Purchases of:

- goods and services 47,290,162      35,543,705      

- operating fixed assets 461,446 643,581 

Sale of units in mutual funds 22,233,535      - 

Purchase of units in mutual funds 26,795,221      6,800,000        10,918,059 

Royalty paid 11,092,938      10,918,059      

Technical assistance fee paid 58,713 45,853 

-------- (Unaudited) --------

---- (Rupees in '000) ----

Nine months period ended

 December 31,

FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial risk factors

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including foreign exchange risk,

interest rate risk and price risk), credit risk and liquidity risk.

There have been no significant changes in the risk management policies since the year end.

The condensed interim financial information does not include all financial risk management information and 

disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company's 

audited annual financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025.

Fair value measurement of financial instruments

The carrying values of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the financial information are a reasonable

approximation of their fair values. 

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels

have been defined as follows:

----------------------- (Rupees in '000) -----------------------

- Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable inputs) 

[Level 3].

- Inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 

directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices) [Level 2].
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2025 2024

128,453 - 

55 - 

40,475 36,799 

949,449 779,341 

78,170 27,730 

12,238 16,584 

4,131,499        2,910,829        

28,492 1,577,839        

293,417 207,381 

2025 2024

149,676 127,359 

Commission paid

Commission income received

Lease rental paid

Insurance premium paid

Insurance claims received

Reimbursement of expenses - net

Dividend paid

Dividend received

Donation paid

Other related parties

Contributions paid to gratuity funds, 

 provident funds / pension schemes

Key Management Personnel

- salaries and other employment benefits 291,852 235,320 

- sale of assets under company policy 17,613 2,006 

(Unaudited) (Audited)

December 31, March 31,

2025 2025

14.2 Period / year end balances are as follows:

Receivables from related parties

Long term loans 4,672 2,640 

Long term deposits 28,000 28,000 

284,569 137,902 Trade deposits and prepayments

Payable to related parties

Lease liabilities 291,050 270,037 

Staff retirement benefits 257,087 267,220 

Trade and other payables 3,335,232        5,146,842        

15

16

------- (Rupees in '000) -------

-------- (Unaudited) --------

Nine months period ended

 December 31,

---- (Rupees in '000) ----

-------- (Unaudited) --------

Nine months period ended

 December 31,

---- (Rupees in '000) ----

These are in the normal course of business and are settled in ordinary course of business.

CORRESPONDING FIGURES

In order to comply with the requirements of International Accounting Standard 34 - 'Interim Financial

Reporting', corresponding figures in the condensed interim statement of financial position comprise of

balances as per the audited annual financial statements of the Company for year ended March 31, 2025 and

the corresponding figures in the condensed interim statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income, condensed interim statement of cash flows and condensed interim statement of changes in equity

comprise of balances of comparable period as per the condensed interim financial statements of the

Company for the nine months period ended December 31, 2024. 

DATE OF AUTHORIZATION

These condensed interim financial information were authorized for issue on January 29, 2026 by the Board of

Directors of the Company.

Aamir H. Shirazi 
Chairman

Saquib H. Shirazi Chief 
Executive Officer

Danyal Ahmed Rasheed 
Chief Financial Officer
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